AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FESTUS, MISSOURI; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO AND EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO MIDMEADOW LANE, ST. MARY'S LANE AND WEST MAIN STREET NEAR FESTUS SCHOOLS; INCORPORATING SAID AGREEMENT AS A PART OF THIS ORDINANCE; AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FESTUS, MISSOURI, as follows:

<u>SECTION I</u>. That the Mayor is hereby authorized to enter into and execute an agreement with Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission for improvements to Midmeadow Lane, St. Mary's Lane and West Main Street near Festus Schools.

SECTION II. That said Agreement is incorporated in this Ordinance as if fully set out herein.

<u>SECTION III</u>. This Ordinance shall be and become in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage by the City Council and the approval of the Mayor.

READ TWO TIMES AND PASSED THIS 11TH DAY OF MARCH , 2024

President of the City Council

APPROVED THIS 11TH DAY OF MARCH , 2024

ATTEST:

Deputy City Clerk

Mayor of the City of Festus

Ancorporaceo